the expected maturity dates of the underlying financial assets and the earlier of the contractual repricing dates and expected maturity
dates of its financial liabilities. As the tables above, categorise all financial instruments by the earlier of their contractual repricing or
expected maturity dates, it is not representative of how management manages interest rate risk using derivative financial instruments.

For example in the tables above, the net finance receivables figures includes receivables for which the Charging Group can reprice (i.e.
change the interest rate) at short notice (contractual repricing). As a result the finance receivables are shown in earlier time periods
than they would have been, had the categorisation been based on expected maturity dates.

64

Fisher & Paykel Finance Limited charging group

Notes to the financial statements – 31 March 2011 continued

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

(iv)	 	 Summarised sensitivity analysis

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Charging Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to cash flow interest
rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk
-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

Profit after
tax

Equity Profit after
tax

Equity

31/03/11 Audited $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 46,761 (330) (330) 330 330
Receivables 394,332 (2,243) (2,243) 2,243 2,243
Other financial assets 1,216 – – – –
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 365,249 2,558 2,558 (2,558) (2,558)
Other financial liabilities 3,685 – – – –
Total increase/(decrease) before derivative financial instruments (15) (15) 15 15
Net derivative financial instrument asset/(liability) (2,161) (1,234) (1,234) 1,234 1,234
Total increase/(decrease) after derivative financial instruments (1,249) (1,249) 1,249 1,249

Cash flow interest rate risk
-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

Profit after
tax

Equity Profit after
tax

Equity

31/03/10 Audited $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 363 (2) (2) 2 2
Receivables 396,669 (2,224) (2,224) 2,224 2,224
Other financial assets 846 – – – –
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 333,113 2,334 2,334 (2,334) (2,334)
Other financial liabilities 2,982 – – – –
Total increase/(decrease) before derivative financial instruments 108 108 (108) (108)
Net derivative financial instrument asset/(liability) (322) (1,113) (1,113) 1,113 1,113
Total increase/(decrease) after derivative financial instruments (1,005) (1,005) 1,005 1,005

The above table incorporates the effect a 1% movement in interest rates has on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at
balance date. It includes the impact that the change would have on the annual interest receipts and interest payments to this interest
rate movement.

65

Fisher & Paykel Finance Limited charging group

Notes to the financial statements – 31 March 2011 continued

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Charging Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities (which are measured at
fair value) to fair value interest rate risk.

Fair value interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

Profit after
tax

Equity Profit after
tax

Equity

31 March 2011 Audited $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Derivative financial instruments 1 (7) (7) 7 7
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 2,162 (208) (1,684) 205 1,628
Total increase/(decrease) (215) (1,691) 212 1,635

Fair value interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

Profit after
tax

Equity Profit after
tax

Equity

31 March 2010 Audited $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Derivative financial instruments 118 (200) (200) 193 193
Receivables 11,292 13 13 (13) (13)
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 440 (1,030) (1,030) 1,006 1,006
Total increase/(decrease) (1,217) (1,217) 1,186 1,186

The above table incorporates the effect a 1% movement in interest rates has on those financial assets and financial liabilities which are
measured at fair value. It includes the impact that the change would have on the fair value of those financial assets and financial liabilities
at balance date to this interest rate movement.

For the Charging Group, the carrying amounts of derivative financial instruments and bulk finance receivables (year ended 31 March
2010 only) are impacted by changes in interest rates.

For the derivative financial instruments which were subject to cash flow hedge accounting at year ended 31 March 2011 the fair value